

Ä  
ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.9

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23221/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 01/06/2012 in WPC No.1106/2010 of The  
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

KAILASH & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 24/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Virender Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Saxena, Adv.  
Ms. Monisha, Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Sr. Adv., AAG  
Ms. Pallavi Pratap, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In view of the overwhelming evidence produced by the  
respondent-State of Uttar Pradesh before the High Court regarding  
taking over possession of the land in question even before repeal  
of the Urban Land (Ceiling and Regulation) Act, 1976, we see no  
ground to entertain this special leave petition. Hence, the  
special leave petition is dismissed.

|(Neetu Khajuria)

|(S.S.R. Krishna)

|  
|Sr.P.A.

|Court Master

|